

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH
ORGANIZATION, *et al.*
Respondents,

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN W. KELLUM
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS EXPRESSION
699 Oakleaf Office Lane, Suite 107
Memphis, TN 38117
(901) 684-5485
nkellum@crelaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The State of Mississippi has a Compelling
 Interest in Unborn Life 6

 II. Viability is a Poor Marker for Gaging the
 State’s Interest in Unborn Life..... 7

 III. This Court Should Overrule *Roe* and
 Casey, Jettison the Viability Standard,
 and Allow the State to Further its
 Interest in Unborn Life 10

 IV. Mississippi’s 15-Week Prohibition
 Relying on Medical Markers of Life is
 Warranted..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. For Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	10
<i>Colautti v Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	9
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>Harris v. West Alabama Women’s Ctr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019)	11
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Stenhjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)passim

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,
492 U.S. 490 (1989) 8

Other

John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A
Comment on Roe v. Wade*,
82 YALE L.J., 920 (1973)..... 1, 2

Khira M. Bridges, *Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart
and the Undue Burden Standard*,
67 WASH & LEE L. REV. 915 (2010)..... 5
